
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN TYLER CLEMONS, JESSICA WAGNER,
KRYSTAL BRUNNER, LISA SCHEA, FRANK MYLAR,
JACOB CLEMONS, JENNA WATTS, ISSAC SCHEA,
and KELCY BRUNNER,
Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,
GARY LOCKE, Secretary of the United States
Department of Commerce, BUREAU OF THE
CENSUS, and ROBERT GROVES,
Director of the Bureau of the Census,
Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

REPLY BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM

Michael P. Farris
Counsel of Record
WEBSTER, CHAMBERLAIN & BEAN
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(540) 338-8712
MichaelFarris@phc.edu

Counsel for Appellants

Phil R. Hinton
Local Counsel
WILSON, HINTON & WOOD, P.A.
Post Office Box 1257
Corinth, Mississippi 38834
(601) 286-3366
philhinton@whwattorneys.com

Counsel for Appellants

Dated: November 22, 2010

Blank Page

Table of Contents

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument	1
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction	1
II. The Government Continues to Assert that One-Person, One- Vote Applies Only to the States.....	3
III. The Government’s Approach to History Ignores Nearly Fifty Years of Judicial History.....	7
IV. There is No Evidence Before This Court that A Larger House of Representatives is Impracticable.....	9
Conclusion.....	13

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	6
<i>Department of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	2
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	5
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	7, 9, 10
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981)	12
<i>Norton v. Mathews</i> , 427 U.S. 524 (1976)	1
<i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 372 U.S. 224 (1963)	2
<i>Sinkfield v. Kelly</i> , 531 U.S. 28 (2000)	1

<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	2
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	3, 4
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 2a	1
28 U.S.C. 1253	1
28 U.S.C. § 2284	2
Other Authorities	
1 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 179, 183 (June 9, 1787) (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	5
Balinski, Michael and H. Peyton Young, <i>Fair Representation: Meeting the Ideal of One Man, One Vote</i> , Yale Univ. Press (New Haven 1982)	11
Madison, J., <i>The Federalist No. 55</i> , in <i>The Federalist</i> , 372-378 (Jacob E. Cooke ed. 1961)	8
